The unaudited pro forma information is based on the unaudited net assets of the Company and Sorted as
at 30 June 2023 and 31 March 2023 respectively and is based on the Company’s unaudited interim financial
information as shown in Part III of this document and the unaudited interim financial information for Sorted
as shown in Section C of Part IV of this document. No adjustments have been made to take account of
trading, expenditure or other movements subsequent to 30 June 2023 being the date of the unaudited
interim financial information of the Company.

The unaudited pro forma information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of
section 434 of the Act. Investors should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the
summarised financial information contained in this Part V.

113

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets as at 30 June 2023
The Unaudited

Company Sorted pro forma

Unaudited Unaudited Issue adjusted

net net of new aggregated

Assets assets Ordinary net

as at as at Shares assets of the

30 June 31 March Acquisition net of Debt Enlarged

2023 2023 adjustment costs adjustment Group on

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) Admission
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 26 5,766 – – – 5,792
Goodwill – 200 – – – 200
Property, plant &
equipment – 63 – – – 63
Right of use assets – 129 – – – 129

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Non-current assets 26 6,158 – – – 6,184

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 3,498 362 – 997 – 4,857
Trade and other
receivables 168 1,539 – – – 1,707
Bridge loan - Sorted 600 – – – (600) –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets 4,266 1,901 – 997 – 6,564

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total assets 4,292 8,059 – 997 – 12,748

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings – (3,310) – – – (3,310)
Lease liabilities – – – – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
— Total non-current

liabilities – (3,310) – (3,310)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (195) (2,985) – – – (3,180)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
— Total current

liabilities (195) (2,985) – – (3,180)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total Liabilities (195) (6,295) – – – (6,490)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total net assets 4,097 1,764 – 997 (600) 6,258
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The unaudited net assets of the Company as at 30 June 2023 have been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited interim
financial information as shown in Part III of this document.

2. The unaudited net assets of Sorted as at 31 March 2023 have been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited interim
financial information for Sorted as shown in Section C of Part IV of this document.

[…]

any time been the subject of a receivership;

(vi) has been the subject of any public criticism and/or investigation by any statutory or regulatory
authority (including recognised professional body); or

(vii) has ever been or is disqualified by a court from acting as a director of any company or from acting
in the management or conduct of the affairs of any company.

(j) So far as the Directors are aware, no person, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could
exercise ownership or control over the Company.

(k) So far as the Directors are aware, there are no arrangements the operation of which may at a later
date result in a change of control of the Company.

l Individual Protection Solutions LTD
(10764140)

131

(l) Save as disclosed in paragraph 8(b) above, and as set out below, the Company is not aware of any
person who is directly or indirectly interested in 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital or voting
rights of the Company:

As at the date of Immediately following
this document Admission

   Number of  Number of
   Existing Ordinary % of Existing New Ordinary % of Enlarged
   Shares Share Capital Shares Share Capital

   Richard Hughes 200,000,000 7.55 320,000 4.19
   Mahmud Kamani 200,000,000 7.55 320,000 4.19
   Monecor (London) Limited 142,004,355 5.36 227,206 2.97
   Turner Pope Investments (TPI)
   Limited 132,325,000 5.00 211,720 2.77
   Spreadex Limited* 120,214,200 4.54 192,342 2.52
   Cantor Fitzgerald Europe 112,000,000 4.23 179,200 2.35
   Shard Credit Partners Venture
   Debt Fund I LP nil nil 2,752,140 36.02
   SDI (Retail Co 8) Limited nil nil 285,714 3.74

* Spreadex Limited’s current interest in the Company is held via a contract for difference/spreadbet financial instrument.

(m) None of the Company’s major holders of shares listed above has voting rights which are different from
other holders of Ordinary Shares.

(n) There are no loans made or guarantees granted or provided by any member of the Group to or for the
benefit of any Director or Senior Manager.

(o) No Director or Senior Manager is or has been interested in any transaction which is or was unusual in
its nature or conditions or significant to the business of the Group or the Enlarged Group and which